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'herein and Wi

uorrecx as o Lnglnearlng vaa <

: m assigns, agams# e‘very person whomsoever . lafwfuﬂy cfammag or to claim the same, or tmy part fkereof

I affixed a.nd cancelled..'

.
- WARRANTY DLED, Single and Wife’s Sepparate Acknowledgment No. 35 E For Sale by Lllis Bros.,Printing Co., El Paso

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
} KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF EL P
B N OF EL PASO. That we, P. L. Guerrs, a married moen, Geroninia
L. de Guerra, = widow, Luz G. Escajeda, Jjoined by .J. A. Escageda, her husg-

and orma Leono . Alderete widow, Filiberta G. inodaca. a V.ldOW
R Gugrra and Andres Euerra,,‘gaoncepc?on 8’ Guerrs. wife of ? % Guerra,

of the County of EL Paso, State of Texas, i consideration of the SUM Of ..o
Six hujdred one and 80/100 ($602.80) = = = = = = = = = = = = o 57 e

':::1:....-;.'::-- :‘h':.,a:_.. that Certa;n

trac or f’ﬂ?‘fef of, 301%1, 33’*”9 i ﬂﬁ &ntg o£ El { eéo i gtazci mg. oy, aig more .)pa)mczfiﬁ% dﬁ) ?%ﬁiles t
follows, .to-wit: OF...] lm_ﬁmm of . Isleta, Texas. in th o:t Sece. 15, townshi
31 Soutk, Range 6 Rast U, S. Reolem tion Service aurvasr, being elsc in the
Yeleta Grantand more particulsriy-deseribed-as-fellows: —Beginning et -the-
most westerly corner of the tract of land herein deaoribed which is a8 voint
on the properity line between land of the Grantor herein a.ud LaG¥e Domingnes,
the-Southwest-corner- ef -gaid- Se&.—mli—sbmén B Be 2243 ELTE W, 3288.2. - £est - Lrxom
gaid point; thense H., 65°59!30" E. «30 feet along said proverty line; thenc
Se EGP SIvI0W E, 150,55 Teet; thence i 4 SOUTHEESTEF1ly TIF¥estioy &#d to the
right-along 8-1502.80-£00%.-vadive- curve,.a.-distence.of.353.25.feet based. on
100 foot chords; %o a p&iﬂt ot ‘the property line betweer leand of the Grantowx
""""""""""""""""" S¥tH & Hdwards, the Tangent to the ¢urve &t gald point beafing
053022 029N Fagts thencs. Se. 662353UMIL0.5.Leet 302 point.on. a .. 1382469
:foot radius curve, the tangent to the eurve ai sasid last named peoint boa:rmg
N. 506°10722Y W. Thence in a no¥thwesterly diz@etion wnd to the Teft along
aa«id -eurve;a-istance. of 254.56 Lest besed on-100.0.foot. chorda;. therce..
. 66951930" West 261.8 feet. to the point of beginning; seid irest of land

aonta:ln.tns one and foriy«-nne {1.43) aoresiioy s oF Teas.

T
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premzses together with all and singular, the rights and ap-
purtenance& thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said
LG ,, ] R TUnited gtates gg Anerios, it smceaao:l OF pniu
m asszgm' fareve:r and..W8....do... ~hereby bind...ONTE eLVes,. om:..,..lmrs executors and adminis-
. #‘mtors to Wm’rant aud forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

%he United States of America, iis sucocessors or

!] ARSIV

CUNITNESS QU Wnd®. o EL_Paso, Texes, i ...Tth .

September ey Az D, I9. 30. ST T _%g;‘og::n%gcgsggaauerra L—W_'R' - ‘ ‘
o J”‘”mﬁ‘ e ) it
.‘.,_'.“ : _Gg.eiigfflé.j.%f%g%%gy de v ey ﬁ&iiﬁegzrgaﬁbodaca

Us: 8, B0=cent D06 Rev. stamp... Leonor G Alderete EE e

\ P L Guerrsa i

/'—V”ﬂ * e -Coneepcion C Guerra,E 5_1 |
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"TYJE:SYH4TYE()PLY]EX&&S
" COUNTY OF EL PASO } 'BEFORE ME, ... 0 Hamilton a Notary Tublic

in and for:El Paso County, Texas, on this day
personally appeared Geroninla L de_.Guerra, J. 4. Bscajeda, indres Guerra, Pili-
berta G. Apodaca Ana . Guerrsa, Leonor G. Alderete, I. L. Guerra, and

/Joses (md consmfemtwn fhe;cm mpres&ed

Gwen under my hand and seal of office, this 7th — T SePtOI D., 1920
(SEAT) W O Hamilton

| L ) _ . lﬁotary Publie El Paso County, Texas.
THE STATE OF TEXAS.) ~~ . -
_“COUNTY OF.EL PASO. } ¥ O Hamilton
_a-Notary Public

Before me,

in and for

El'Paso County, Texas, ot this day personm’l-.! appeared.. Luz Iscajeda wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to fhe foretmmo zszstrument '(I?ld havmg been emmmed by me privily and apart from her husband, and ,'mmug

the same b«u me ful[y ex plamed to her she the said ..Iuz G Escajeda admnggdged sstch: sivile

L then f' go be f}g;r act and deed cmd, deciared that .she hcr.d 'ulhﬂgly signed the same for the purposes and com‘sd-

2 ‘e:ratzqn tke-rem e*rpfessed and zkat she. dtd m_)t Lmsh fo retract if.

‘] ' G(wen wnder miy hand ami I_._sje_'a;{_of offzce, this.. I '?'th day of Sept A. D. 1920
\ . . SE !I & ' " N
RPN 1) IR S TR W G Hamllton 4
2030 -_',.-: : o . 3 i <
:"-: R Hotary Public-in and for El Paso.County
,-I-__ “r I e I S vobe oriwe PO e b = e a- exas ° -
THE STATE OF TEXAS ] s e s "_' ;
. ' W. D. Greet. B
 COUNTY, OF EL PASO." .Jowin 1o oLy sl [#5 Clerk of the Couns,
Couriz of said County;. do hereby cemfy that the anae instrument of writing, dated on the., 7th i
o ' L
Ay Of s 'Bpt. sy As D. Ip_go with its-certificate of., authent&mtwn was fz!ed for record An amy
officethis _ BOBE day of December . 4.D.19.20 o 2% ciack Ao i
and duly recorded the 15th day'_.fc}f Degember ,A.D. 19 20, at 10: 55clock ..... AJM
in the records of said. County, in Volume.... _54 B ....... on Pages _515
5§\ W1tne55 oy hand and the seal of the C omziy Court of said C ounty at offzce El Paso, Texas the day cmd
yea;' last aboue wmtten - : W D Greet o .
. ‘SEAI') Clerk Coum‘y Court El Paso County, Texas
) ‘ - o r¥lorence C Rock
v TNy By NV S P o e PT et P . 'Deput-y‘_
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+ WARRANTY DLED, Single and Wife’s Sepparate Acknowledgment No. 36 R For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, P. L. Guerra, a married men, Ceroninis
L. de Guerra, a widow, ILuz G. Escajeda, joined by J. A. Escajeda, her hus-

and o forma, Leonoxr G. Alderete, vidow, Filiberta G. 4podaeca, ¢ d
Gu:g;:ra Vand Andres Euerra,lggoncepclon % Guerra, wife. of - 4 h]gr&% s

of the Comli‘y of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

to..... 08.....in hand paid by .¥he United States of Americae pursuent te the sct of
Congress ©F.ci June 17, 1602 {32 Stat.,388) and acts smendatory thereof
~gZ--gapplementary -thereio

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

e

L2 A B— Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do........ Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
the VUniked Siaten of Ausxica .

&, all that certain

tract or parcel Gf layd 53”%9‘ " thi gntgioé El {‘ e&o gnd Statei m.g ‘l:T zfg % more ia{nniiﬁ% dﬁw:?eiii"a t
follows, to-wit: 0 town of ¥sleis, Taxaa. * Of gse. 15, townsh

31 Sonth ‘Range b East U, S. Reelem tion Servics 3urvey, being also id the

?aiata*ﬂrant*m more partiouniarly-deseribed -as-follows: —Beginning et -the—

most westerly corner of the itrsct of land herein deseribed whigh is & point

on the properity line between land of the Gta.ntoz' he¥eln and Tauye Dominguez,
thr-&ontﬁeswﬂazmz-—ef -g9aid- sw&%be ?( 32170 H..-3288.2. £eet Lrom
said aint mma H. 65°59*30" E, 3.0 faet along said property line; thenc
Se EGP 5.‘1‘3 B, 150,55 Teet; thende in & Boiﬁiieaater]‘y““ AIFEETIoN 8nd $o the
:isht-—--&leag a~—1§&2.69~¢9¢t yadiug- curve, 8.distance .of. 353.25 feet based on
100 foot chords; to a point onm the property line betweer. leand of the Grantoy
‘hersin and wzllma:th & Edwayds, the fangent 1o tHe 0urve &V ¢8id point besring
- 8,-53°231370 “Ragts. thencs. S 6023530M.I40,6.Fest S0 point on a . 1382.60
foot radius curve, the tangent to the eurve at said last named point bea.ring
N. 56%18724Y W. Vthenge Ii & Ho¥FthNesterly ipestion shd 1o the Teft uiong
seid--curve;-a-distance.of 254.56 Leat based. on.108.0.Lfoot. chords;. thence .

N. 66°51930" West 261.8 feet. to the point of begiuning; said trest of 1and

eontaining ons and :!ortyggna {1.4) mwmo“!“a““uf“ie“ﬂ#.

Correct as to Engineering Data o,

‘Q
ﬂ

-

TO HAV E AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto m anywise belonging, unto the said

tha United States of Americas, its Su00esBoTR OF
' m a_mgns forever and.....‘.MQ ...... do...._ ........ hereby bind... Qursgelves,our. . hews executors and adwinis-

xmm asswm against every pemon whomsoever - !awf:rﬂy c!armmg or to claim the same, or any part tkereof

e T WITNESS our kcmds at EL PaBO._Texas, this ... Tth . day of
I Se”tembel' S A D. 19. 20. o n e T Geroninia L de Guerral,w Mr;ﬂe
i oo i o Luz .G. Escajeda <l
Witnesses ﬂh'%eq'nm-uf-é‘rmﬁw- Ty e dende-ESCajeda R K

‘Andres Guerrs
LI eT tE G AP odEeE”
B 1 Cuerra

Leonor G Alderete

P L Guerra }

-Coneepcion C Guerra.|

i 50 mark of Geroninig L. de
I Guerra‘ IR Flonrnoy.

! , - C.F Harvey
U. S 50-cen'h Doc.. Rev... gt‘_mp
et aff:ixed and cancelleﬁ.. LB

f.);
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El Paso, Toxas,
Npvember 20, 1920.

Kr. ¥. 0. Hamilten,
Atgoruey at¢ law,
610 Oaples Building,
El Paso, Toxas.

Dear 81ir;

: 1 have taken the matter up with the Pioneer
Company to hasten issuance of title aertificate for the
Guerra proporty. - Thease poople deasire to have separate
eoknswledgement of Usnoepofon O. Guerra, wife of
Pe Lo Guerra, for her signatwe to the dood,mich is
enclpsed he th for this purpese. I explained that
this woman joined in the deed where her signature was not
necessary to coustitate a valid conveyance, as the property
was not bemestead &nd was the sepurate property of her
husbund, dut in epits of my @zplavations this aoknowledgment
1- nuuud apon.

The Pisneer people also wish showing by way of artl.dnvl.t
that the property is not the homestead of ¥: L. Guerra and -.
to this effect wish this party to deolare that his homestead

is in some other lpoation, stating where tde property is

and what 1t cousists of. We undarstand that Guerrs is

employed &8 a salesman or dealer with Bel I. Berg in his
olothing business and that he lives in tewn. Alsp that if he
ever had any woperty in the valley appreaching the statue of

a homsstead, 1t would be what i1s known as the vld Guerra piace,
whioch is oo the road Just belsw Porcher's farm. These fagts

are mentioned in pdder that you might embody them in a sultadle
affidavit subject te such modifioatinn and further information
as lir, Guerra himself can supply. Also have his affidavit
corroborated by somo convenient party whe is famlliar with

bis fanily biatory and Baod holdiags.

Regrotting thet we must again trouble ysu in this
mADRTLY, mt felling assured tiat the papers as abpve discussed,

if exeouted with &ne flourish, will bo the moans of getting the
title certifionte, we are

Very truly yours,
P W DRYP

‘hﬁlu Expouted District Oounsel.
Varranty Deed



El Paso, Texas, Secptember 21, 1920.

Ploneer Abstract and Guarantee Title Company,
Fl Paso, Texas.
Gentlemen:

- Transmitted herewith is sbstract No. 9922, together with
Telated papers, ineluding application for title scertifieate
for 1l.41 acres of land to be sequired from P. L. Guerra.

P. L. Guerra and his brogﬂgggggggrigéeased. acquired

this land by a guardian's deed dated March 16, 1911. The
latter party died onm or about April 5, 1918, and sffidavit
concerning the heirs is attached. 411 of these parties joined
in the warranty deed dated September 7, 1920, rumning to the
United States. There is also an affidavit as to possession by
P. L. Guerra, and since the decease of the said Tomas this pos-
Session has been adverse to the heirs, who claim no interest in
the land and have not only signed the deed to the United States
gut havoigxacute& a waiver of any elzaim to the purchase money

0 be paid.

Please do such extra sbstracting work &8 you find necessary
to show this title down to date, amd have deed recorded st ex-
pense 0f the Reclamation Service, snd the affidavits, if you
think this 1 necessery. As title will remesir in the United
States and the deed 1s only for the right of way actunally oc-
cupied by the drain, you msy find it possible to dispense with
recording of the affidavits. If you wish copiles of these,
we shall be plessed to supply same, but must have the originsls
to forward to the Department.

Very truly yours,
P ¥ DEBT

District Counsel.
incle.



W. O. HAMILTON
LAWY ER
EL PASO, TEXAS

September,
Nineth,
Nineteen-
Twenty.

Mr. P. W. Dent,
District Counsel,
U. SC R. SO

El1l Paso, Texas.

Degr Sir:-

Enclosed herewith, you will find papers con-
cerning the purchase of the real property from the
Guerra estate, through P. L. Guerra, of this city, by
the United Steates.

Upon final examination; if there remsins any
thing futher to do in this connection, will you be kind
enough to let me know, and if possible the desired will
be done.

I have this day notified Mr. P. L. Guerra, tha}
it will be required bofl hém to pay the baxes that are at
this time due for any time pasty and I am confident that
the same will be attended to, in due time.

If any futher service can be rendered you in the
early closing of this matter, let me know.

FR:H. Very truly yours -




POSSESSORY
AFPIDAVIY

STATE OF TEXAB,
COUNTY OF BL 7480

Befoze me the undeveigned suthority thim gay pere
a8onally eeme and appesyed P, L. Guerrs, to me well known, end
who, after Lelng by me &uly sworn, 416 depome and gay:

Thet ha i over twenty-ons yeayrs of ags] that hia
postoffice address te K1 Pasp, Texwsy thet ke im the samo
PeYty who exoounted & sontyrast with the United States of Amaeye
fon dated June 21, 1920, sgreeing to convey to the United
States B cerialin right of way conieining 1,431 mcree of lend
mo¥e Or lese in the 3SW{ BEY, Seotion 15, Township 31 South,
Renge 6 Zmat, U, 3, Reelamation Servise survey, 21 Puso Oounty,
Texan, being uwlsd in the Yelsta Crent and in said contraot
mors Lfully desaribedj ent that prieyr to and insinding the
date of sald coatraat, fox A poriod of wen yeays oY move, ha,
affiant, Reld aotasd, penceadle, adverse, continucus, exclusive,
ané hoetile poessgnion of ithe tract of land of whish the said
desoribad »ight of way sgreesd %o be conveyed to she United
8tatan $9 & party the eald possesvion, NowsveX, being heid
Jolntly with hie degeaned byother, Tomse Gusrys, uwpy to the
tims of the dsossne of the ssld Tumes Gaexrs whiask Ocourved
on or sbout Aprii 5, 2918; eaid poassasion bdeing under title,
ho affient, eultivating, using,snd anjoying the maild sntize



traot duving enld periocd of possession, and having the said
entire trset of land during ull of said period of tiwe
under fenfe and therehy aastcaafiug-fs&m 81l adjoining lends,

P L GUERRA

Sworn to and ewbesoribed befoye me this 7th
dsy of August A D 1920,

W 0 Hamilton

Botery Public ia and foy Rl Paso
Ua mw' T““U

¥y commiseSon expires,
June 1 1921

SMTE 0P PTEXAS,
COURTY OF RE PASO.

Bafors me the undpreigned authority, this day pers
agngliy camo and sypsared Cipifianio Telles . $0 we well

known, snd who, aftey being by me duly eworm, did& depose and
e8y:
Thet he ie ovey twentiy-omne yesrs of sgeg that hips

poetoffice addreps is Fl Paso, Texas ¢ that ho kes
rond the Zfovegoing affidavit by P, L. Guerre; that he haes
for a lomg time, to wit, fifteen. yoars, resided

in the neighborhood of the immd therein refeyred to, amd
Guying all of salé peried of ¥esidonse he hes been, to &

ofe



grester oy lese extent, persvnelly femiliey with the possession,
uze, and gultivation of the sald fesaribed land by tha sald

Pe Lo Gnorra and Tomse Unexrss, up to ths tinme of the lattar's
deceane, ond thet the :atters and things estated in the foree
going afftdevit it regayd to the poewession, use,end fensing

of the eeid Jand, sve t¥oe to his reraonal Enowladge,

Cipifianio Telles

swors to spd submorided before me this  7th
day of September Ae Do 1020,

7 W. O. Hamilton
¢ 18 snd ToF &1
I*m cnmty, TaX Ak

%une aiﬁion ?pizea.
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July 29, 1920

¥y, We Oy Hémilton,
10 Caples Building,
1 Faso, Texase

Desx Bizs

In accordance with oux telefbome conw
versation of yeaterddy, there 4o smolosed here-
with a warranty deed running to the Governmment and
on affidevit concerning the family history of
Tomas CueX¥d. The affidavit is to the effeot that
the mother but not the father of %this party is still
1iving and that cerie im brothers and sisters therein
$0 be named are the relatives end all of the rels-
tives of the maid Temas, We have not insertsd ln
the deed the names of any of thse pavrties yho ere to
be grantora, for the resson that wa do not kuow the
name of the mother or brotheys and mistexs amd also

for the reason that

hopesteac—peoperiy, we ere not olear as %o whether
the mothey and brothers and sistere of Tomes ave
sgserting any benefieiel interest im thie lands If
they are, oheck in payment will be drawn to all of
them,inoluding Pe Le Guerzrs, jointly., If they are
not please have trem all sign the attached waliver

vo any elaims agaeinat the purchase money. We are
making this suggestion tentatively while believing
thet the besat method of closing the trausastion

will be to drew & check to all parties Jointly end
let them settle their various interests between them-
gelves, as the recoyd title so far es we have it is
very nieax that theve is 8 benefieis) ontetending
interests That is, the United States would hardly
feel safe in drawing & check t0 Pe L. Guez¥s oaly
upon the strength of sush informal waiver to the pure
chupe WMOBEYs

It 48 our intention %o have & title cex-
tificate issued by the Pionesr Company covering this
right of way end 1% is probadble that this company will
want ths affidavit as to family history recorded. To



this end the usunsl form of aoknowledgmant has been
appended to the affidavit and should be acknowledged
before & notary ia addition to the oath,

~ There is elso enolosed an affidavit as to
goedons;on end eultivation which should be eworm to
Y Py L. Onerra and supported by one corroborative
affiant, Thia sffidavit ie made neceeeary by resaon
of the requirement of oury Department, dus to. the fsot
that title sertificate does not guaranty egainat
adverse posseseion 0¥ conflict of boundsries,

Vexy truly yours,
P& LBET
, Distriot Counsel,
Enola;
Warranty deed.

Affidevit aa to family hiatory.
Affidavit as to popsess ions

211 texes dug &and paysble must be mstiled in full
Yefore the Goverument can deliver oheok %o the
Grantora.

ol
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21 Paso, Texas,
July 26, 1920.

n. 9. L‘ hm‘.
e/o 80l, 1, Berg,
Bl Paso, Taxtfe

Deer 84y:

\ The agreamaent to eonvey right of way
$0 the GoveXnment for Meas Drain which yom
recently = gned $n your irdividmal espeelty end
.as sdminiatyator of the ostate of Tomas Guerre,
your brother, has besn approved by pur Depertment
and we will ioaay file thils inatrument Loy resord
with the County Clexk. Upon exeminstion of the
abatraot of title we find thet yourself and your
daceasaed byother held ths lznd jJointly, snd a
further exemination of the Proovate fourt reoords
showa tlat Fom were aprpdinted ss edministrator,
but that you have no iakerernt power dy reason of
this appointment to convey the interest of your
deceased brother's estate in any lends. It will,
therefore, be necessary for you either to petition
the Probate Gourt for an order to 8ell, which i»
& pomewhet tedlioni end expenvive gmomuo. or
sloe furnish us with evidence ae %0 the parties
who are heirs of your decensed brother and have
them all join in the warzanty deed conveying tisle
to the Unitel States, which deed must be executed and
del{vezed hefore peyuent cax bde mede for the drainsge
right of way, ¥ith this end im view kindly 0all
at our offige or else write wus & letter in detall,
-tattgg whather your deteased Drolther wes 2 married
mande 1% he £ e and all of
ke ohildren "'i’g; !?-! #n’tr-cm yeors of agee
In the cbsence of & wife oy children, give the names
of all of your brothers and sistexs and of your pare
ents if the parents are 8till living, If all of
thesas partiez are not lcoated in thie vicinity and
easily sccessible, kindly state where they may be
reashed by mails



As ntufcd 8bove reyment camnot be made
foy the land until these matters hre properly sttended
to, and you will,therefore,appreciate that it is te
your interest not %o delay sstion in the mattey,
Texry truly yours,
P W DERT

Disiriot Counsels

ey



Bl Paso, Wexss
July 26, 1920,

Kl Paso, Texass
Deny Sir:
uMM hexewitk for offieial
resord is nntin{.:ﬂétweou the United Stetes and
Ps L Cuerra, dated Jume 21, 1920,
Very truly youss,
P ¥ DEXRT
Distriet Counwels

County Clsrk fer EL Peme Cowty,

CFE=2



Bl Paso, Texsn,

From Projeot Mansger
To Chief Engineer, Denver.

Pubject: Land purchase contrast dated Jume 81, 1980
with P. L. Guerra, individually end ae aﬂminia«
trator of Tomas Guerra, deseased--Rio Grande
projeot.

2o 1. Receipt i» acknowledged of your letter of July 8,

8. The yreport of approissl bosrd is inclosed herewith.

3. Peoragreph 8 of your letter stetes thet your office
does not underetand why some documentary evidence of suthority
of P. L. Gmerrs to execnte the contract =g sdministrator
1e not furnished, and mskes yeforense to paragrs 11l and 12
- o pages 8855 and 284 of the Mammal. Paragraph guotes the

well kmown rule of law that an administrstor withoat power
Yo sell in = will has no suthority to meke z contraect for the
sale or conveysnce of land, and that in euch case the lamd
descends to the heoire of desedent: sleo thet where there
is a will the lend gﬂes to the devisees; and adds that under
such clrcumstences the helrs or devisces ghowld 311 join
in the agreement to sell.

_ 4. The reason that documentary evidence of the sbove
nature 414 nst acensmpany the agreement to soll, is thot
such evidence does pot exist. The probete records to date
show merely that Tomas Guerra departed this 1ife an unmer-
ried mam, intestate, on or about April 5, 1918; that he and
P. L« Cuerre were brothery and wers Joint owners of certain
resl estats, probably including that to be aoquirved by the
United States; that upon spplicatiozn of F. L. Guerra to be
‘appointed aaminiatrator of the decesdont's estate, citstion
wee duly dssued and grcai pf same nmade, appointment as ad-
ministrator ordered by the court under 2ate of Mey 15, 1918,
~ and bond of administrotor cpproved Usy 24, 1918. Fo evidence
- of inherent suthority for sdministrstor to comtrsot or convey
ere appears, aund ne speglsl order of court looking to
this trensactlon has ever bHeen made. Thorefore a statement



of these varioms details iz of liitle substantisl value
at this etsge of our megotistions.

6. T he heire were mot joimed im the sgreement to sell
for the ressen that., unless we first osbtalm abstraet of
title loun to dute =2nd make formel examinction of some, with
investigatiion of Zrmily hiztory arvd suy other indicated mot-
ters, 1t canrot be z=sceytained with certainty who the heirs
are. E&uzeh procedure withont sdetraet might or might ndb
bricg out the essartic) FTeets, =nd, vhile invelving trouble
and delsy, might therefosre prove to be of little or mo value
I1n protecting the interests of the United Stotes. It hes
not, to my kuowledge, been the custom t5 procure abstraet
prior 1o aprrovul ond recsrdation of the agreemert to sell.

&. In the provecution cof work wpon the mees Jrein
it was necessayy to huve an egreement to sell executed with-
ovt deluy, =xd to tiuis erl we %took possescion under the
best color of right that it was practicsble to obtain.
It 1 not intended by cny means fo meke poyment without
secuzing adegquate conveyanee of title runmning to the United
States, thiz to be supporied by title guaranby or elee
by formal opinlon on title by District Coumsel amd approvel
thereo? in sccordsnes with the regulatfoms. But in this case,
as in many others, we were obliged to ocontrset with the party
who was in possession of the land and hsd the best arparent
right to desl with it. With the existing average condition
of 1snd titles in thils vieinity, ecpecislly those of Haxiean
ovners and Nexiean decedent ectates-—a condition that
has been Prequently commented upom--any other comuree with
i:gard to var aeggisition of right of way would mean the
indefinite smepemsion of dxainage and irrigstion-canal
work.

7. The report om land agreement states that P. L.
Gunerra holds sn individusl interest in the land amnd i
acting as cdministrator of his deceased brother's estate,
and thet these parties formerly held the land in Jolnt owner-
ship. It is apperent from the above that these are the only
Pacts of real valne mow availesble. Hereafter, 1f 1t will
be of acsistence to your office, 1 sball be glad to enter
in the report on land sgreement some nistement to this ef-
Pect when it is necessary to contract with parties in a
representative charscter.

8. This letter has been written after conferring with
Distriet CGounsel, cnd I am satisfied that the interests

2e



of the United States sre fmlly protested.

Y. The contrzet snd related raperse transmitted with
your letter of the 8th are herewith returnmed,

Inels. :
Orig. and 4 coples form letter transmitial.

Orip, smd 3 coples contraect. | .

Oripg. ond ) copy certifiecate of »epommendation.

Orig. end ) copy report sn land agreement.

2 dlueprints. _ ) _

erir. 2nd ¥ copy vepurt of spprefeel board.

Copy to Director. '

s;



Faly 8, 1920

Chiel Eaginaer
Frojoot Menege:, X1 Pace, Pezus
fend purchase contyact dated June 21, 1920 with P. L. Guerya

dndividunlly snd ap administreator ot Toma: fuerys, deceassd,
Rio Grande Projeat.

1. The caniract transmitded 2or epprovel with your
Ther of July 3 is returned herewith wﬁhm zpprovel,
llowing reasons: _

2. The amount inveived in this contrsct is $601.80
whioh brings the contract within the provisions of paragraph
3, page 851, Tolume 1 of the Mammal, Az appraissl veport in
duplicate sbould he furnighed as reguired by the reguletion
raferred to, or en explemation as o its saion should age
oompany the contract.

3¢ 1% iz not understood why some decumentary evi-
dence of sathority of », L. Guerra to sxecute the eonirast
&s administrator ia not furnished for the informatisn of thosme
who are to spprove the cewbract. If there ia amy gosd reasom
for omitting this evidemoe, plesse adviss, ctherwipe the same
ahcmm’ba furulshed. (Paragrephs 1l sud 12, pages 258.4 of

4« When the matters referred to have haon given profe
er attontion the contract should be returzed to this offlos fer

further amina‘ﬁ!.an.

31 oL, waoymouth,
%’gi«m& and 4 coples of form letter
originel end § oopies of aomtreot
Geriificate of Neceseity in duplisate
Report on land agresment im duplioete
Duplicate blue prints.

v/

@c m 9#0‘* El M, MO

et



L

COPY

State of Texas, County of Kl Paso:

BEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, on this day per-
sonally appeared P. L. Guerra, being well known to me, =and
after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That he is a married man, that he lives in Fl Paso, Texag ,
that his place of residence is in Bloek No. twenty four (24)
Sunget Heights Addition, to said city of El Paso, Texas, that
the property now occupied by him is his homestesad.

And that the property being conveyed by me to the United
States of America, 1s not, and never was occupied by me &85 &
homestead.

This statement is made for the purpose of influencing the
said United States of Americs, to gurohase the said property
mentioned in s deed from me dated September 7th., 4. D. 1920.

P L Guerra Affiant.
Subscribed end sworn to this 26th day of November, A.D. 1920.

W O HAMILTON
(Seal) Notary Public in and for El Paso
County, fexas.

State of Texas, County of El Pseso:

Before me the undersigned suthority, on this dgy personsally
appeared Joe Escejedms, known to me to be the person whose nsme
is subsoribed to the following affidavit, that the mstters snd
statemgnts made by F. L. uuerra, in the foregolng are true snd
correct.

Subscribed =nd sworn to, thie 26th day of November,
Ai D- 19200 ) .

J A ESCEJEDA
(Sesl)
W O HAMILTON
Notary Public in snd for El Paso
County, Texas.



W. O. HAMILTON
LAWY ER
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El Peso, Texass, December 21, 1920.

¥r. P. L. Guerrs,

Care 301 I. Berg,

Xl Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Ve are to-day sending your title papers for mems drein
right of way lend purchmsee to the projeet office to be
vouchered, end payment will follow in due course.

It 18 our understending that you wish check %o be
mailed esre of Mr. Hamilton, your attorney, and this will
bhe done unlese we heer from you to the oontrary.

Your abstract of title (Pioneer No. $922), snd tax
recelpts, are returned herewith. -

Yery truly yours,
P ¥ DENT
Distriet Counsel.

incl. 2batrect.
: 8 tex regelpts,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Wiinesses:
P. L. Guerra
of ~ In his individual capacity and as
Administrator of Zstsate of Tomas
_____________________________________________________ Guerra; Deceased. .
' Vendor.
o] — s e -
...................................... The United Statcs of America,
of ine N _ By D Me TAWRZOYy 000
.................. o SFOJ00L Hunager o o o
o) O
STATE OF______ Texas
‘ ss:
County or:..__El Pasaq . __ i
I, ....Geos W. Hoedley. .. X A Ng.tary_-ﬁuhl;c .................
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that.________ P. L. Guerra,
who__---_i-__S___: ______ P erson.a;]dr)‘r kﬁ-ow.n to me to be:the person_ _____ whose name_ 18 subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
................. A £ T S . . scnili
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as________ his free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth. in his individusl capacity and as ad-
ministeator of the Tomas Guerrs Estate. B

e e e L L LI COI T T

Given under my hand and official fg_al, this______ 2lgt._dayof . _June ... , 1020

[sEaL.] . : . ' Geo. W. Hosadley

My commission expires..:.dune :1,.1921,-

Approved this_..________ day of e S S , 191

8—4708
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10. The Vemfor expressly warrants that he hss employed nme
third person to solicit or obtaln this contrast in his behalf or to
cauads Or procure the same to be obtalned upon compensation in any
way contingent, in whole or in par$, upon auch procurement; sné thet
he hse not paid, or promised or agreed to pay, to any third person,
in ogonsideration of such proourement, or in compensation for ser-
vices in connection therewith, any vrokerage, commission, or per=
centage upon the smowunt reseiveble by him hereunder; snd that he
has not, in eatimating the contrect price demanded by him, included
sny swm by Teason of any such drokerage, commission, or percentege;
and that all moneys paysble to him hereunder are free from obligs-
tion to any other person for services rendered, or supposed to
have been remnderef@, in the procurement of this contract. He further
agreesd that osny dbresch of this warranty ahall constitute adequsate
cauge for the annulment of this eontrect by the United Statea, and
that the United States may retain to its own use from any puns dune
or to become due thereunder am amomnt equel toc any brokerage, com-
misslon, or percentage 8o pald or agreed to be peid; Providead,
however, it 18 understood that this covenant doss not apply to the
g8lling of goods through s boena fide commercisl representative
employed by the Vemder in the regulaer course of his business ir
deeling witk cmstomers other thsn the Goviymment end whose Com-
pensation is pald, in whol> c¢r in part, by ocommimsioms on sales
made, nor %o the selli g of goods tlromgh estsblished commersisl
Gor selling agents or agemcles regulerly engsged in selling such
80088,

il. In considerstion of the premises, the Vendor further
agregs, before the money or other gonsideration hsrein named shall
be a8 id by the United States, to furnish at his own exnenss title
guaranty certifisgate issued by e title gusranty compsmy to ke desig-
nated by the United tates, guaranteeing the title to the lard
herein agresi to be eonveyed to be in the Tnited States snd other-
wige in form scoepteble to the United States, or , at the optiom of
the Unlted ftates, to otherwilse show periect title: Provided, That
if the Vendor fsils or refuses to furnish such title guaranty cer-
tificate within slxty degys after notiee that this sgreement has
besn arn¥oved, or if withiln sueh period writlem recuest be made by
the Vendor, smoh title guaranty Bertificate mny be procured by tke
United States at the expense of the Vendor and the cost thereof
deducted from the purchsse price; snd it is understood and agreed
between the parties hereto that the United States will beer the
expense of any end all sbsiracts of title which are necessary for
the nse of the title guaranty cowpany in issuing the title certifi-
oate: Provided, That if the Vendor has at his disposal abstract of
title, the same shell be loansd to the titls guarsnty commany for its
use in 1asuing title certifie~te, the United States besring the
expense, if any, of bringing the sbstrsect down to date.



TEIS IS 70 CERTIFY, With referemce to a tract of lsnd con-
taining l.41 sores, more oY lesE, agqmuired under contract to
sell dated Jume 21, 1820, with P. L. Guerrs, and for which titlé
guaranty was issued by the Ploneer Absiract snd Guarentee Title
Company under date of Desember 10, 1920:

That the tax etatement contzirmed in the said title gusr-
anty is 8 true copy 0f the originel tax ststement conteined in
Piloneer Abstracst (Supplemental) Fo. 19999, and relates to the
land the portion of which oentaining the said 1,41 sores the
United States hes aoquired under the sasvove Adescribed contract;
th:t taxeg £or the yezrs 1916, 1917, and 1920, with interest
and penalties were peid subecquent b the 1ssuance 5f the said
tex statement, as evidenced by recelpte in due form which_heve
been submitted for ex=mination; that the affidavit by P. L.
Guerra undsr date of August 7, 1920 (Exhidit i), relating to
the family history of hie brother Tomas, the latter now decoased
and, scoording to the county probate records, intestate, with
no creditora’ claims filedl, was secured @3 evidence of the
propexr parties to Join in the Geed conveying title to the
United Btates, the said Tomas bteilng the oo-prantee with hie
brother, the said P. L. Guerrs, when the land wae acquivred
by these parties; that these parties were Joined as grantors
in the deed, under date of September 7, 1920, ruming to the
United Stztes, they being the mother and brothers and sisters
of th? ?aid Tomas, his fathar not having survived him (Art.
2461 (2) Tex.Civ.Stats.), and also were joined J. A. Escsjele,
husband of the said Iuz C. Escajeda, this party being neces-
sary in order o deed wife's sepnrate interest (Art. 4621),
and Concepcion C. Guerra, wife of the saild P. L. Guerrz, she
80 Jjoined Insdvertently but not belng & neceseary party, ss
the land is not homestesad progertg (Arte 46281): mrd that
the party in actusl interest to whom check in payment thould
be drawm 19 the sald P. L, GCuerra, he evidently heving =o-
quired his eald brother’s‘(Tomaa') interest during the life-
time 0f the latier, and the other parties named hereln not
asserting any pressnt interest and having signed a waiver
to 211 parchase money undor date of September 7, 1921.

El Psapo, Texas, P % DENT
December 16, 1920.

District Counsel.

The incle. accompanying this land purchase are as follows:
Origs. agreement to sell dated June 21, 1920,
Warranty deed dated Saptember 7, 1920, with 1 copy
and £ blueprints.
2 affidavisn te8g2+4ogaRta ] ntdE0sy 1 R tR o Bt n 200 1B
affidavit gensrally required se to possession.
Posgessary certifioate snd 1 sopy. Title gusranty.

¥alver to rohase ey and 1 copy. ZEx.0o above cert
See lettexr uchfgarzo. %3% yio G-Elagg pur, frgg J.%.Johneon.



We have joined in the Warranty deed from Geroninia L. de
Guerra, Leonor G. Alderete, Filiberta G. Apodaca, Ana Guerrs,
Andres Guerra, and P. L. Guerra, to the United States, dated
September 7, 1920, for l.41 acres of land situsted in SWy
of SEf sec. 15, T. 31 S., R. 6 E., U. S. Reclamation Service
survey, E1 Paso County, Texas, for the purpose of enabling P.
L. Guerra to complete his sale to the United States under
contract for this land dated June 21, 1920, and for.no other
reason, and we expressly waive all claim to any of the sale
price named in the said deed and contract.

GERONINA L. de GUERRA (her X mark)
LUZ G. ESCAJEDA

El Paso, Texas, ANDRES GUERRA
September 7, 1920. CONCEPCION C. GUERRA
LEONOR G. ALDERETE
ANA M GUERRA

Witnesses to mark FILIBERTA G. APODACA
of Geronina L. de
Guerra:

C. F. Harvey.
M. E. Flournoy.



_ El Peso, Texag, November 27, 1920.

Plonsey tbstrapt and Cuasrantee Title Company,

El Paso, Texss.

Gentlemen:

Trangmitied herewith is warranty deed dsted Septem-
ber 7 1920, runaing from . L. Guerra et sl. to tke
United Statas, together with affidavit as to this psrty's
homesteadl. The deed has been duly ackmnowledged by Con~
cepcion C. Ouerra, the wife of P. L. Guerra, as reguested
by Fou.

¥e trust you will now finé the papers in form satie-
faptory for issusnce of title csrtifieste.

| Very truly yours,
¥ % DEAT
incls. Districet Counsel.



Correct as o cagineering Data 47%%

Froject Manager

_ Form 7-276. ) LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT.
S 12-15. : : :

Apgroved May 27, 191Q, by the ',
ecretary of thé Tnterior. i

-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION- SERVICE

THIS AGRFEMENT made

mneteen ‘hundred and.. ;mty_ ........... betwcen.f- -Guerre s merried man in his

individusal cspacity snd. as . _ _
o e sduinigtrator .., Mmssife, of.lesi:a.te--ozﬁ-.moma.a--Guerra,,_-__
Deceased, of El Paso, E1 Paso o '

ZLORBY, oamlooians L 2 B , for _i.-,_--."._him.se!f--_-, w...his ___ heirs, legal represen-
tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the Vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

.................. o -;'_-.'_-___L_._..--._ of the United States Reclamation Service,
:thereunto duly authonzed by the Secretary of the Intenor, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat;, 388),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The.vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the peyment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one dollar ($1.00), the Teceipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the Umted States of Ameuca. the fo]lomng-descnbed real estate and property situated in

the count\ of_--.m-_g.ﬂ_»gga__-_i_é__StateaoE Texas to wit:

St tra ; situate T

the to g Ys' ?%a ________ E tﬁ”"é%i%%ogi"%hm __________ éf’_‘%_ﬁg_’_’_sggiﬁﬂ"%t of
%mtsr s W , 5 Township 31 St East U, S. Reéclems-
ion ce guri ala0o in the Ye t and more art!. cular Lyt
deaerﬁre& -ag-fok img a&t--the- moa*tr Wﬂ‘er - CoYNer- =
gr%;t of land hsrein deaazibaﬂ wgioh is a point on the piggarty line
etween -land .o Grantoxr her«e n ue s, Scuthwest
gorner of_,saﬂﬂ San%a.e:n %51;; g '33 " $hres thousand twg
h@sixg!ig-g.i_g‘lgg-g% hy —and” Jt 8 2_ ) ;Eeai: from asil points

nce(ﬁ He° One! :ad (Zty-three and geventy bundredths

JAaset fesﬁ-ﬁ-‘}.ﬂqz ‘said pr .Bfﬁg 111193 .?h@?}.ﬁa___ﬁe__é S51730" B. one.
:aﬁ PEPEY and five Senthe® {150.5) 76 f.; thence In a souihoaateﬂy
ection a to the »i htiglong 8 one - ouaand five hundred and tw

a.nﬂ aixtysnin _ “foot radius- TWIVE, B digtance o

thres, hmdradf ﬁ.xmthxea Wﬁm -ﬂva undy ed ths ]3;23.25) feet
based--on-one- 3 —-( 00} foot-ehovdn; o -8 peint on-

between land of - Grantoy herein and . w imarth & E&waraa t ant
to-the anrve &% mtﬁ--nninl-a j,ng--s.!j;-- SINFH uce 3. E'“55@30“'

iggsg _gne hundyed- aisistg:ané wg ﬁmtl;g—- ? (%ﬁ;@a@lﬁx "’;) feet %o a %hgt

(1 8&%9@‘!:800% ‘dadiue ourve, gngent to the curve at said 1aat named
at .baa.r,mg N.56018%24" i ahdg m B m;tﬁataxﬂ direction sand to

ong aald’ ourve, a dis ty-Tour and fifty-
six. hunara% ﬁg. ‘besed on One hww {1@9%8 foot ohoras, thenge tw

N B6%51150% Weat two hundyed sixty<ons and eight tenths (201:8) Teat
to the point of beginningy said tradt of land containingione snd forty-

" Bnechinddsd mgkiﬁl) g8ere more O leaa; Seid described lend no‘l:‘:th);.{ng

hmnestead proper y‘\ o ~

e



Reclamation Service to furnish pr Lyz—8
expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any—mstroments subsequently
recorded in connection herewith and also the record of fho-e €yance made pursuant to this agree-

—roftises to furnish proper abstract of title within sixty
has been approved, or if within such period written request be
y be procured by the United States at the expense of the vendor

days after notice that this_sgeeermsn
made by the goaderTSuch abstract m
;-,...--:.'""':: Lisrooi-deduetedtren Hrem ST price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
~and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and propor
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording, and
fransmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time Limit of this agreement. ‘

" 4. And for the same consideration the vendor agreés to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer .of the United States at any time within the continuznce of this agreement, ‘a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. - ‘

..5.,In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Governmeént vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works under

@ B oGRS Y w
mrerenmeeee L C_dollars, by U. 8. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check,
© * 6. Lieng or incumbrances existing against said premises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging” the same” with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
‘authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
- of ths ;séame? by :the United States. ) . June 21 1920
' 7.:1t is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until _____ ____ ¢ "¢
I I I
............ S e e cieicimee oo DObWIthstanding earlicr delivery of the deed as
herein provided, and may harvest and retain the érops thereon until. June 21'_-}92‘? ..... et
. except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and :construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and pther
structures and appliances incident, to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensationion the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind.the United States to purchase sald premises
immediately upon its :approval by the €oTApTIToNEr—orDireeter—mmd=Chief Engineer of the Reclamation
Service, and shall terminate by limitation at the expirafion of_-__E!ﬁ:_{?_y _____ months from its
date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to thé benefit of and be binding upon the heirs
and-assigns of the vendor, and also-the assigns of the United States. -

0. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no bfﬁcer,
agent, or employee of the Government, shali be admitted to anly share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benelit to arise theréupen. Nothing, however, herein contained shell be construed to
extend to_any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit,

~ of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1609 (35 Stat., 1109).

% <o 6—4708



L ) REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Juns 21 19 20, with

P. L. Guerrs, married, in his individual capaoity and ap administrator
of the estate of Tomas Guerra, degesssd, '
for tho purchase of land required for El Pago Valley mesa drain

purposes, Rio Grande Project, El Paso
County, Toxn8e

15 1. State description and approzimate area of land to be conveyed. 1441 seres in SW% SE} sec.
* Ty 31 8., R. 6 Ee, T.S.R.8. survey, E1 Paso County, Texas.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been 1ssued.

Land is part of Ysleta (Hexican] Grant, and not founded on United States
land patent; no United States public lands in State of Texasy

) 3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. .

P. L. Gonerrs and Estate of Tomas Guerrs, Devesansd, latter named party
being brother of P. L. Guerra. P. L. Guarra married; wife: Concspcion
C. Guerra; addreess of both, cars Sol T. Berg, El ZFPago, Texas.

Land is not homeostead property as to any {arties in interésta

P. L. Guerra and Tomaes Guerrs formerly held & jJjoint ownership.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the rl)and is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give u}) possossion, or if some arrangement has been made with the tenant
in case his interest in the land (}esiretl or acquisition will be affected.

Ovners, P. L. Guerra holding in his individual Interest and as adminis-
trator of the Tomas Guerra Estate. Ko tenamts, leases, or crop con-
tracta.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association
or other agreement. 6—4803

Subjeet to right of way by virtue of stock-subseription contract with
water users’ assn. (now Distriot); such right of way not, however,
being iavoked.
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as bu.ﬂdmgs, also the amounts and values of. the several
dasses of land.. = -

A1l lan? in cultivation. NexmSidwesy

1.4% acres at - 34% e $5’l3.10
Damoge to Jecel i

. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultlvated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation. .

All irrigable:; sll irrignated; water rights such as are ususl in El
Papo Velley mzaer Rio Grands project.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

8800 o $700.  Very valuable locatiom.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drain of aar!.;ms damnge to this land holding; but &f genersl benefit
to the commmnity.

Dated E1 Paso, Taxas, Jume Z1 20
(Signature)...... GEO W BOADIEY =
‘ (Title) Pield A ssistanmt.
In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved: L M TAVSON
Project Manager. o—t893




.Inclosures:
Original and copies of form letter of transmittal.
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INSTRUCTIONS.

1, ‘This form is devised to- render- tnhecessary the 'ﬁ'ritipg of various routine lettérs in reference to contracts.
If the agreement submitted is.not of the class for approval in Denver (see par. 3a-h, pp. 201-2, Vol. 1 of manual),
the chief of construction will forward with his recommendation to Washington for appropriate action.

2. The office in which the contract originates will transmit fwo (2) copies of this form in excess of the num-
.ber” of "offices_to he_advised of approval or, execution.. For.gxample, in the usval case where the. project manager
'agﬁﬁc “district counsel-are 'to be’ advised, -four (ﬁaéopxes and“one (1) original (5 in all) should be sent to the Denver
CREETUIT L&¢ SieonUy JLAD | AGTY wo. SRR LY LR R -

¥ 3. With every contract submitted, involving an expenditure, the authority number (Form 7-681) or clearing
account to which charges-under the contract will be made, must be given in the space provided on this form letter,
“(Se¢ par. 41, p. 218, Vol. 1 of manual.) The amount of probable expenditure or collection must also be shown (see
par. 11, p. 204,"Vol. 1 of manual). Any other special matter or information relative to the contract too long to
write on, this form shoyld be-set;out in a statement or,certificate and submitted with- gontract. : :

4. Reference should be made to previous :correspondence. of importance, especially if form of contract was

j A %

poproved in advance, giving dotes, statipg. whether a_telegram or letter, and, from and ta whom,, .
#% 5." The ‘office in which this contract ofigingtes should list all intlosares in the spacé above.

6. With this form appropriately. modified quit claim or donation deeds (see par. 47, p. 265, Vol. I of Man-
ual) shall be transmitted through tHé

£ w by o ws s
1 <dd iy |

“Denver Office to Washington for acceptance and filing, a copy of such
deed with related papers being furnished for the files of the Denver office.

e = 7. This form appropriatel¥Cmédified | shoulds befised ta ‘transmit! informal garthivorth contracts (Speci-

j fications Form 7-201) executed in project _Offices to the Denver office for acceptance with copy of contract and
.7 gelated papers to be forwarded,to Washingtor oficeiby thelChief of Coastrictions :

\



x LI i ‘ fi _.___,5__'

.

.-g,? = =

.g:i ) ERGLII ST 10 OLOISE] QiceR LUL Seashiguce mirpr eob L 01 CoUfLTCel sug

‘-.

Hle? O jpe peitacr o
8

i o Gngre B ::fi;.s:. ."' . PR A e
WJ) KOis a6i= (266 DSE #(y‘h)sq‘ ;19 Fu. .,h-du

uEL §) jugio2aLe? i (e ebmee gpans

Proj ect Manager "Fo’ dh1ef of cmg‘t‘,t;qct;on, thruDistrict Gounsel.

E JL.J:'{)" moce’ i Gehin el i} -" :' ie {4TH O.. COULLICE T2
Subgeot 3 Forwardmg forglapproevalwcentrracrt A8 tem &x, 1920
J: . '] L ru' (L3 PSR UK FRIE 'rrr" o 100 TOuR io
g LY qine ._,.> i z 3 s
Wlth lh i- ﬂliﬂ!l .-{m:qQ HG wEGE s )

g o exbein {a{-’-‘:,ﬁ' fIJC MOLjhetiza pourpel { l' (J,.'.JI L=gzi ) oL C

Estzmated amount 1nvolved 603,80 Authorlty No .6-5
Accompanied by, bond and 2 coples”‘“ e . Gleanrnngpctm
{Insm-t ’Yes or " 0" hond) . R e ' Lhke 01 !

Purposew
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Advise Project Manager at El Paso,

(Post office and State)

‘District Counse{at £1 Pemo,
(Post office and State)
and
execution
of the approval of the above, using extra copy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse

NOTE : Before submitting contract see that the instruetions on . i u m’
reverse hereof have been FULLY.complied with. See also par. 16, )
Page 205, Vol. 1 of Manual. | {Signature)

Denver, Colo. Juiy 8k 3920
The above described contract and bond, if any, approved
Original contruct returnsd to L. I, fov prOId 0o

by Jchsc‘s. RFRVEE "

Denver, Colo.
Chief of Constructionm to Director:
It is recommended that the above described contract be
executed
approved and bond if any approved.
Inclosures:

o TEHMIFLES L (Signature)
executed Washington, D. C.

Contract approved and bond, if any, approved by

on ‘ il - i

wfjmim mDEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Diﬂfrmt G%nwg,: B

i'UNlTED STATES REGLAMATION”SERVICE} E COJ“—“*’i ,f_?b“’g 1890
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The cogplaint in suit to quiet title -
Guadalupe Telles, by Macedonio Telles, her guardian,

and in his individual capacity, vs. Tomas Guerra and }'{

Pablo Guerra and J. A. Escajeda -

alieges thaf defendants had been in posseseion of the
land since Nov. 23, 1907.

Ascertain if the Guerras have been in actual possession ~ [\
(1lend fenced and under cultivation) since that date; if they R
will meke affidavit to this effect; and if not for this length

of time, what length of time.  Also what relation J. A. :
Esca jeda bears to the land--why he was made one of the defendants.

N ———————— R et R e

Ascertein names of neighbors who can make supporting
affidavits as to possession referred to above, having
been in Guerras, and as to relationships and heirs
of the parties mentioned, if such affidavits become
‘necessary. '

— o~
Qeacey | &

—————————— e . = = S e e e e e e e

If either of the Guerras hds deeded to the other recently,
find out of deed has been recorded, and if not obtain same,
and deal with these parties accordingly in getting con-
tract signed.
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Memo. in reecard to Pablo and Tomas Guerra land.

Ricardo Telles obtained title by warranty deed dated Jan.
27, 1885, running from Anastacio Guerra and wife. In another

part of the abstract it is stated that the heirs of Ricardo
Telles are as follows:

Guadalupe Telles
Macedonia Telles

Cesaria Telles de Lopez (wife of Pelipe Lopez).

Ascertain if these are all of the heilrs, and 1if not,
the names of the others.

Ascertain date when Ricardo Telles died.

i — ———— — ———— T — ———  — —— —  — ——— i —— ] ——— T ————

Cesaria Telles de Lopez died prior to a deed dated January
22, 1910, running from her husband, Fellpe Lopez, et al., %o
Guadalupe Telles. The other partles joining in this deed as
grantors are--

Miguel Lopesz

Nacianceno Lopez

Dolorez L. Alderete (feme sole)

Bersabe L. de Dominguez (and her husband, Lauro
Dominguez)

Ascertain if these parties, excluding Lauro Dominguez,
are heirs of Cesaria Telles de Log_z and if so, wheat

relation they are to her, and if not, the names of other
heirs.

An 0ld deed, dated November 11, 1880 (prior to the corporation
deed), runs from Margarita Tapie (wife of F rancisco Tapis,
deceased), Francisco Tapia Severs Pais (wife of Gregorio
Pais]), “and Apolonla Silves (wife of Antonio Silves) -"heirs

of Franclsco Tapia”, running .to Anastacio Guerra, appears
in the record. _

Ascertain what relation these parties bore to the title.

This matter is not now essentisl, unless otherwise the

history of the ‘title proves it to be so, but an explanation
may be in order.



He the undersigned members of the boavd Jesignated
to fix the value of the land egreed to be somveyed by
Ps L. Guorra, in agrsement boitween thiz payty and the
United Giaten dmted June 21, 1U20, as right of way
for the E] Paso Valley Xesa Dyein, Rio Grende Frojest,
£ind thet the faly euné reasonuble velue of ssid lond
is  $601.80.

E'ép?cann%n”%;in of EI Paso 'Uﬁm'ii
El Paso, Texe Water Improvement Distriet He.
4f)5 — 20
Soeioartin
epresei e

/ f
Reo J.muan Sexvice.




S. RBECTAIATION

70 THE U. 3.
snstained at the hime
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Guerra's land, which I

I herein present my claim for dame

e

the drainage canal was dug through T. L.
rented and had in cultivation at that time.
or more

/4 :
ﬁzﬁéi and one fourth déﬁ'fécres-more or less was actually taken

up by the drainage, one and three- fourths(l® ) acres
left along this opoosite side of main land, making it inpossible

for me to care for the crops on it in a »roper way on account of

not having a bridge across canal.
acres or more of good crops that was ruined

There is three
I estimate my losses at 100.00

constituting a total loss to me,

to $125.00
e ]
S i S
% _“y/ P e e~
gy b 1'1('




POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE.

Rio Grende Project,
El Paso, Texas, June 21, 1920.

I. Geo. W. Hoadley, Field Asgistant, United States Rec-
lamation Service, certify that I have personally examined the
land sought to be acquired by the United States from 2. I.
Gunerrz in the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter
(SW}SE%) of section 15, township 31 south, range 6 east,

U. 8. Reclamation Service survey in the Ysleta Grant, County of
El Paso, State: of Texas, for the Rio Grande project, and that
the said proposed Vendor was in actual, sole, and exclusive
possession of the land, claiming to be the owner thereof, and
no persen claiming a right in such land adverse to the Vendor
is in possession of any part of it.

GEO W HOADLEY

Pield Assistant.



CERTIPICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIPY That the land dsscribed in the
agreement (ated Jume 21, 1920,with P, L. Guerrs, is
required for purvoses authorized by the rot of Jums 17,
1902 { 32 Stet., 288), bumely, 83 right of way for the
Hege Dreim, & part of the Rie Orande project; that the
sonsideratior to be peld t&ﬁounder 2601,80, ie reason=
able and the lowest that ocould be obtsined; and I rescome
mond that the contract be approved.

El Paso, Texas. L ¥ LAW9OY

June 21, 1920, Projeeot Managey.



